

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1881.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1881.

#### Chapter 41.

#### Resolve in favor of the State Reform School.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the Reform school, in sum of twenty-nine thousand dollars for the use of the reform school, of which shall be paid the sum of sixteen thousand dollars in the year eighteen hundred and eighty-one, four thousand of the same being to pay outstanding bills, and twelve thousand to meet the current expenses; and the sum of thirteen thousand dollars shall be paid in the year eighteen hundred and eighty-two, one thousand of which being for painting the buildings and other repairs, and twelve thousand to meet the current expenses.

Approved March 15, 1881.

#### Chapter 42.

#### Reselves authorizing a Temporary Loan.

Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, Temporary loan the treasurer of state be, and he hereby is authorized to procure, on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary, during the current year, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state is hereby authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, reimbursable within twelve months from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized as may be found necessary.

Approved March 15, 1881.

#### Chapter 43.

#### Resolves authorizing a Temporary Loan.

Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, Temporary loan authorized. the treasurer of state be, and he hereby is authorized to procure on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary, at any time during the year eighteen hundred and eighty-two, a temporary loan of three hundred thonsand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

authorised.

### Снар. 41.

47

Снар. 44.

*Resolved*, That the treasurer of state is hereby authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, reimbursable within twenty-four months from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized as may be found necessary.

Approved March 15, 1881.

#### Chapter 44.

Resolve in favor of the State Prison.

State prison, in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of forty-four thousand and two hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the benefit of the state prison, to be divided as follows: forty-two thousand dollars for the payment of the old indebtedness of the prison, said sum to be paid out under the direction of the governor and council, who are hereby authorized to adjust and settle the claims against the prison in such manner as they deem just and equitable; two thousand dollars for repairs on prison buildings for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-one and eighteen hundred and eighty-two, and two hundred dollars for the prison library; the two latter sums to be expended under the direction of the warden of the prison.

Approved March 15, 1881.

#### Chapter 45.

#### Resolve in favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum.

Resolved, That the sum of six thousand dollars be, and is hereby appropriated for the support of the Bath military and naval orphan asylum for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-one; and that the sum of five thousand and five hundred dollars be, and hereby is appropriated for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-two; and that the sum of five hundred dollars of the above appropriation be expended in painting and repairing buildings, if needed.

Approved March 16, 1881.

Bath military and naval orphan asylum, in favor of.